
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 
        (A State University established under Haryana Act No. 25 of 1975) 

NAAC accredited ‘A’ Grade 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

              Sealed tenders on percentage basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from 

contractors/societies / agencies on approved list of PWD, MES, CPWD, autonomous bodies and State / 

Centre Govt. undertakings.  The tender forms will be issued to the contractors / societies agencies / up to 

the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against work by 12:00 Noon and will be received up to             

2:00 P.M. in the office of the Registrar and opened at 3:00 P.M. on the same day in the Committee Room 

of Vice-Chancellor office in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized representatives, who may 

like to be present at that time. The tender documents may be obtained from the office of the 

undersigned and the same be deposited in the office of the Registrar by the due date. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of work App. 

Amt. 

(Rs.) 

Earnest Money (Rs.) Cost of 

tender 

form 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

opening 

of tender  

Time 

limit 

Society Contractor  
1. Construction of open 

drains at various places 
in MDU, Rohtak 
 

15,78,000/- 15,780/- 31,560/- 1,000/- 03.06.2014 03 

months 

2. Widening and 
strengthening of road 

near Type-I and Type-IA 
houses Complex in 
MDU, Rohtak 
 

10,29,000/- 10,290/- 20,580/- 

 

1,000/- 03.06.2014 02 

months 

3. Strengthening of 
approach road and 
parking near NETA 

Office, in Transport 
Office & Store and in 
Engineering Cell Office 

in MDU, Rohtak 
 

6,27,000/- 6,270/- 

 

12,540/- 1,000/- 03.06.2014 02 

months 

4. Strengthening of roads 

near Type-IV & 9-J 
houses in MDU, Rohtak 
 

5,62,000/- 5,620/- 11,240/- 1,000/- 03.06.2014 1½ 

months 

5. Strengthening of roads 
near Type-II houses 
towards Water Works in 
MDU, Rohtak 

 

5,18,000/- 5,180/- 10,360/- 1,000/- 03.06.2014 1½ 

months 

CONDITIONS:- 

1. Complete NIT / DNIT (Detailed Notice Inviting Tender) alongwith eligibility criteria/terms & 

conditions and changes if any can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during 

office hours (9:00 AM to 5:00 PM) or on University Website – www.mdurohtak.ac.in   

 

2. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the NIT / DNIT till 

the last date/revised last date of sale of tender and incorporate such changes in NIT / DNIT and the 

tender bids.      

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

3. At the time of purchase of tender documents, the contractors should submit the following 

documents:- 

(a) Proof of enlistment. 

(b) Copy of PAN card. 

(c) Copy of latest income tax return. 

(d) Successfully work done certificates of civil works during last 5 years (financial year 

2009-10 to 2013-14) as under:- 

One certificate of 80% of the estimated cost of this tender. 

                                         Or  

Two certificates of 60% of the estimated cost of this tender 

                                         Or 

Three certificates of 40% of the estimated cost of this tender 

All the above certificates in paras 3(a) to 3(d) above will be self attested with stamp.  

4. In case tendering receiving / opening day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / 

opened on next    working day at the same time. 

 

5. Validity of tender will be 90 days. 

6. Earnest money is to be deposited at the time of purchase of the tender. It should be in the shape of  

Demand Draft  in favour of the Executive Engineer, MDU, Rohtak payable at Rohtak. 

 

7. Contractors shall quote the rate of all items of DNIT separately.  The N.S. item rates are to be quoted 

separately.  The tender without item wise rate in DNIT, will be rejected.  

 

8. The rates should be quoted in words as well as in figures otherwise the tender will liable to be 

rejected. 

 

9. Conditional tender is liable to be rejected. 
  

10. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the 

discretion of the competent authority without assigning any reason. 

 

11. Engineer-in-Charge is competent to increase / decrease the quantity of work.  In case of 

decrease of quantity, the contractor shall have no claim to any payment or compensation 

whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage which he might have derived from the 

execution of the work in full.  

 

12. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any 

other natural calamity. 

 

13.  The tender is liable to be rejected if the tender is found in variance of the above conditions 

or the conditions of the DNIT. 

 

14. The University reserves the right to accept or reject or negotiate any of the tender or 

conditions/items without assigning any reason.        

 

15. Plumbing and E.I. work shall be got done through license holder agencies for the works 

involving PH / E.I. 

                                     

 

 



Page 3 of 3 

 

16. The agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them. 

17. Tender by post / telegraphic/courier shall out rightly be rejected.  

18. Exemption of tender fee or earnest money or security will not be permitted in any case. 

                                                                             

 

              Executive Engineer  

Endst. No. EE/ 2014 /2511-45                                                             Dated:   06.05.2014 

            A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:- 

1. Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak 

2. Technical Advisor to VC, MDU, Rohtak 

3. Executive Engineer(C-II), MDU, Rohtak  

4. Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak / KUK / HAU. Hisar / GJU, 

Hisar / CDLU, Sirsa / BPS Women University, Khanpur/ DBSCRU, Murthal 

 

5. P.A. to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor),                                

M. D. University,  Rohtak  

 

6. P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of the Registrar), MDU, Rohtak 

7. Divisional Accountant, Engg. Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

8. SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (Elect.) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak 

9. H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

10. Notice Board 

11. Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________ 

 

 

 

Executive Engineer 

 



DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Construction of open drains at various places in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

       App. Amt. Rs. 15,78,000/- 

                                        Earnest Money Rs. 15,780/- / Rs. 31,560/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit:  03 months 

Sr. 

No. 

Description Qty. Rate with C.P. (Rs.) Unit Individual Rate to be 

quoted by Contractor 

(Rs.) 

1. Earth work in excavation in foundations, 

trenches, etc in all kinds of soils, not exceeding  

meters depth including dressing of bottom and 

sides of trenches , stacking the excavated soil, 

clear from the edge of excavation and subsequent 

filling around masonry, in 15 cm layers with 

compaction , including disposal of all surplus 

soil, as directed with in a leadoff 30 meters 

(H.S.R. 6.6) 

960.00 cum @ Rs. 5,817.52 

(Rs. Five thousand eight hundred 

seventeen and paisa two only) 

Per 100 

cum. 

 

2. Cement concrete 1:8:16 with stone aggregate 

40mm nominal size in foundation and plinth 

(H.S.R. 10.28) 

160.00cum @ Rs. 1,752.58 

(Rs. One thousand seven hundred 

fifty two and paisa fifty eight 

only) 

Per cum.  

3. First class brick work laid in cement sand mortar 

1:4 in foundation and plinth  (H.S.R. 11.4) 

351.00cum @ Rs. 2,972.20 

(Rs. Two thousand nine hundred 

seventy two and paisa twenty 

only) 

Per cum.  

4. Conglomerate floor 50 mm thick cement concrete 

topping 1:2:4 (H.S.R. 14.10) 

250.00sqm @ Rs. 188.00 

(Rs. One hundred eighty eight 

only) 

Per sqm.  

5. 12 mm thick cement plaster 1:4. and rendering on 

plaster 1mm thick (H.S.R. 15.5 + 15.75) 

1080.00 

sqm 

@ Rs. 101.70 

(Rs. One hundred one and paisa 

seventy only) 

Per sqm.  

6. Conglomerate floor 40 mm thick cement concrete 

topping 1:2:4 (H.S.R. 14.9) 

220.00sqm @ Rs. 157.50 

(Rs. One hundred fifty seven and 

paisa fifty only) 

Per sqm.  

7. Supply and filling tibba sand complete to the 

entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. (N.S.) 

50.00 cum @ Rs. 132.30 

(Rs. One hundred thirty two and 

paisa thirty only) 

Per cum.  

Page 1 of 1 



Page 1 of 2 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Widening and strengthening of road near Type-I & Type –I A houses Complex in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

       App. Amt. Rs. 10,29,000/- 

                                          Earnest Money Rs. 10,290/- / Rs. 20,580/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit: 02 months 

Sr. No. Description Qty. Rate  with C.P. (Rs.) Unit Individual Rate to be 

quoted by the contractor 

(Rs.)   

1. Earth work in excavation all kinds of soil & malba 

with in the University Campus complete to the 

entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

203.76 cum. @ Rs. 58.05 

(Rs. Fifty eight  and paisa  

five only)  

Per cum.  

2. Providing and laying stone WBM 63 mm to 45 

mm  complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

101.88 cum.  @ Rs.1,341.09 

  (Rs. One thousand three 

hundred forty one and 

paisa nine only) 

Per cum.  

3. Providing and laying stone aggregate 53 mm to 

22.4 mm WBM including screening ,watering and 

compaction complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

140.09 cum. 

 

@ Rs. 1,227.06 

(Rs. One thousand two  

hundred twenty seven 

and paisa six only) 

Per cum.  

4. Supply and stacking 1
st
 class bricks complete to 

the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-

Charge.(N.S.) 

8534 nos. @ Rs. 4516.00 

(Rs. Four thousand five 

hundred sixteen only) 

Per 1000 

nos. 

 

5. Providing and laying Bitumen  tack coat complete 

to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-

Charge.(N.S.) 

2917.06 sqm. @ Rs.10.62 

(Rs. Ten and paisa sixty 

two only) 

Per sqm.  

6. Providing and laying premix carpeting 25 mm 

thick complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2917.06 sqm. @ Rs. 154.08 

(Rs. One hundred fifty 

four and paisa eight  

only) 

Per sqm.  

7. Providing and laying ‘B’ type seal coat complete 

to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-

Charge.(N.S.) 

2917.06 sqm. @ Rs. 45.54 

(Rs. Forty five and paisa 

fifty four only) 

 

 

Per sqm.  



Page 2 of 2 

 

Sr. No. Description Qty. Rate  with C.P. (Rs.) Unit Individual Rate to be 

quoted by the contractor 

(Rs.)   

8. Preparation of sub grade including trenching rough 

dressing of spoil, final dressing of earth to given 

levels and camber watering rolling with road roller 

and compacting the bed.(H.S.R. 24.1)(L.R) 

891.84 sqm. @Rs. 390.10 

(Rs. Three hundred 

ninety  and paisa ten 

only) 

Per 100 

sqm. 

 

9. Laying bricks on and edging length-wise 22.86 cm 

deep and 6.83 cm wide including excavated of 

earth and refilling the excavated soil and 

compacting along brick edging complete in all 

respect with other than brick soling.                              

(H.S.R. 24.6)( b) L.R 

975.36 cum. @ Rs. 4.23 

(Rs. Four and paisa 

twenty three only) 

Per cum.  

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work:  (i) Strengthening of approach road and parking near NETA Office in M.D.U, Rohtak 

          (ii) Strengthening of approach road and parking in Transport Office & Store in MDU, Rohtak. 

          (iii) Strengthening of approach road and parking in Engineering Cell Office in MDU, Rohtak.  

 

       App. Amt. Rs. 6,27,000/- 

                                        Earnest Money Rs. 6,270/- / Rs. 12,540/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit: 02 months 

Sr. No. Description Qty. Rate (Rs.) Unit Individual Rate to be 

quoted by the contractor 

(Rs.)   

1. Providing and laying stone aggregate 

63 mm to 45 mm  complete to the 

entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-

Charge.(N.S.) 

4.25 cum.  @ Rs.1341.09 

  (Rs. One thousand three 

hundred forty one and paisa 

nine only) 

Per cum.  

2. Providing and laying stone aggregate 

53 mm to 22.4 mm WBM including 

screening ,watering and compaction 

complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

30.94 cum. 

 

@ Rs. 1227.06 

(Rs. One thousand two  hundred 

twenty seven and paisa six 

only) 

Per cum.  

3. Providing and laying Bitumen  tack 

coat complete to the entire satisfaction 

of Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2380.10 sqm. @ Rs.10.62 

(Rs. Ten and paisa sixty two  

only) 

Per sqm.  

4. Providing and laying premix carpeting 

25 mm thick complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-

Charge.(N.S.) 

2380.10 sqm. @ Rs. 154.08 

(Rs. One hundred fifty four and 

paisa eight  only) 

Per sqm.  

5. Providing and laying ‘B’ type seal 

coat complete to the entire satisfaction 

of Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2380.10 sqm. @ Rs. 45.54 

 (Rs. Forty five  and paisa fifty 

four  only) 

Per sqm.  

 

 

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Strengthening of roads near Type-IV & 9-J houses in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 5.62 lac. 

                                          Earnest Money Rs. 5,620/- Rs. 11,240/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit:  1½ months 

Sr. No. Description Qty.   Rate   (Rs.) Unite Individual Rate to be               

quoted by the contractor 

(Rs.)   

1. Providing and laying Bitumen  tack coat 

complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2575.19 sqm. @ Rs. 10.62 

(Rs. Ten and sixty two only) 

 

Per sqm.  

2. Providing and laying premix carpeting 25 

mm thick complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2575.19 sqm. @ Rs.154.08 

(Rs. One hundred fifty four 

and paisa eight  only) 

Per sqm.  

3. Providing and laying ‘B’ type seal coat 

complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2575.19 sqm. @Rs. 45.54 

(Rs. Forty five and paisa 

fifty four only) 

Per sqm.  

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Strengthening of roads near Type-II houses towards Water Works in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 5.18 lac. 

                                         Earnest Money Rs. 5,180/- Rs. 10,360/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit: 1½ months 

Sr. No. Description Qty. Rate  (Rs.) Unit Individual Rate to be 

quoted by the contractor 

(Rs.)   

1. Providing and laying Bitumen tack coat 

complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2081.61 

sqm. 

@ Rs.10.62 

(Rs. Ten and paisa sixty two 

only) 

Per sqm.  

2. Providing and laying stone seal coat 

WBM 53 mm to 22.4 mm compaction 

complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

46.41 cum. @ Rs.1227.06 

(Rs. One thousand two 

hundred twenty seven and 

paisa six only) 

Per cum.  

3. Providing and laying premix carpeting 25 

mm thick complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2081.61 

sqm. 

@ Rs.154.08 

(Rs. One hundred fifty four 

and paisa eight  only) 

Per sqm.  

4. Providing and laying ‘B’ type seal coat 

complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(N.S.) 

2081.61 

sqm. 

@ Rs. 45.54. 

(Rs. Forty five and paisa fifty 

four only) 

Per sqm.  

 


